
From: "Pentcholov, Stefan D. \(SE\) \(OGA\)" <SDPENTCHOLOV@fbi.gov>
To:

Date: 6/2/2020 11:19:45 AM
Subject: Fwd: SE FO Hourly Update, 2 June, 9am

This morning 9AM update:

Stefan Pentcholov, TFO
F.B.I. Seattle Division
Joint Terrorism Task Force, CT- 3
1110 3rd Ave, Seattle, WA 98101

Desk (206) 262 2140
Cell (360) 831 3688

Pers (206) 979 9706

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Blood, Shannon (SE) (FBI)" <sblood@fbi.gov> 
Date: Jun 2, 2020 9:06 AM
Subject: SE FO Hourly Update, 2 June, 9am
To: "Resnikoff, Marnee (SE) (FBI)" <mresnikoff@fbi.gov>,"Shark, Stephanie A. (SE)
(FBI)" <sashark@fbi.gov>,"Becker, Jason T. (SE) (FBI)" <jtbecker@fbi.gov>,"Bernd, Steven L. (SE)
(FBI)" <slbernd@fbi.gov>,"Deaver, Joseph C. (SE) (TFO)" <jcdeaver@fbi.gov>,"Diver, Timothy S. (SE)
(FBI)" <tsdiver@fbi.gov>,"Duda, Raymond P. (SE) (FBI)" <rpduda@fbi.gov>,"Elliott, James R. (SE)
(FBI)" <jrelliott@fbi.gov>,"Glasgow, Kelli (SE) (FBI)" <kglasgow@fbi.gov>,"Hansen, Zacharey A. (SE)
(FBI)" <zahansen@fbi.gov>,"House, Jason E. (SECD) (FBI)" <jehouse@fbi.gov>,"Jimenez, Faira M. (SE)
(FBI)" <fmjimenez@fbi.gov>,"Lang, Anthony K. (SE) (FBI)" <aklang@fbi.gov>,"Mazzolini, Dione M. (SE)
(FBI)" <dmmazzolini@fbi.gov>,"Moran, Kathleen (SE) (FBI)" <kmmoran@fbi.gov>,"Murphy, Joshua J. (SE) (FBI)"
<jjmurphy3@fbi.gov>,"Nichols, Mark A. (SE) (FBI)" <manichols@fbi.gov>,"ODell, Dennis M. (SE)
(FBI)" <dmodell@fbi.gov>,"Ray, Nakia L. (SE) (FBI)" <nlray@fbi.gov>,"Riley, Timothy G. (SE)
(FBI)" <tgriley@fbi.gov>,SE All-Supervisors <SE-ALL-SUPERVISORS@ic.fbi.gov>,SE_OPSCENTER
<SE_OPSCENTER@ic.fbi.gov>,SIOC <AGSIOC@FBI.GOV>,"Stefanak, James A. (SE)
(FBI)" <jastefanak@fbi.gov>,"Werle, Rebecca P. (SE) (FBI)" <rpwerle@fbi.gov>,"Wolcott, Elizabeth (SE)
(FBI)" <ewolcott@fbi.gov>,IR_CIIU <IR_CIIU@ic.fbi.gov>,"Chapman, Reginald B. (SE)
(FBI)" <rchapman@fbi.gov>,"Bartholomew, Charlene (SE) (TFO)" <cbartholomew@fbi.gov>,FusionCenter WA
<intake@wsfc.wa.gov>
Cc: SE CT3 <SE-CT3@ic.fbi.gov>,"Greenberg, Todd (USAWAW)" <Todd.Greenberg4@usdoj.gov>,"Scully,
Mark A. (CTD) (FBI)" <mascully@fbi.gov>

INTEL UPDATES FOR SEATTLE AOR 
LAST UPDATED: 2 June @ 09:00AM PT  

BLUF 

An individual, using the moniker pauly_creepo666, and who appears to have been present during the Saturday 5/30/20
violence, posted several pictures and videos to Twitter and Instagram of possible criminal activity. Unclear if the photos
are of the poster themselves or of other threat actors.  
While overnight social media activity was very light, the SOMEX team did find some tweeting by individuals stating they
would monitor police radio activity and provide police comms to others  
 

EAST SIDE 
Spokane RA – NSTR. 
Yakima RA – False online reports of ANTIFA/protestors in the outlying areas of a city are causing citizens to call the police and
report non-existent protestors. This has the effect of drawing police away from actual protests. 
Yakima Police department report that an unknown individual entered Lotsa Guns Nstuf, 1701 S. 1st street yakima on 6/1/20.Yakima Police department report that an unknown individual entered Lotsa Guns Nstuf, 1701 S. 1st street yakima on 6/1/20.
Individual was on phone at time and providing intel regarding store personnel, layout, security and inventory to person on
phone. Store employee confronted individual who would not answer specific questions and quickly left. 
Tri-Cities RA – Black Lives Matter march planned for Saturday, 11am beginning at the Winco store on Clearwater Avenue. Amber
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Rodriguez is the organizer. 
An Anti-ANTIFA group, ‘Defend the Tri’ is made up of armed citizens. Approx 150-250 members were out last night at a Best BuyAn Anti-ANTIFA group, ‘Defend the Tri’ is made up of armed citizens. Approx 150-250 members were out last night at a Best Buy
store when rumors spread it was going to be looted. Members of the group have been pulling up behind officers during traffic
stops, armed, telling the officers “I got your back.” This is giving concern to the local police about a miscommunication/incident. 
 WEST SIDE 
HQS 
Seattle – An individual, using the moniker pauly_creepo666, and who appears to have been present during the Saturday 5/30/20
violence, posted several pictures and videos to Twitter and Instagram of possible criminal activity. Unclear if the photos are of
the poster themselves or of other threat actors.  Information has been entered into SOMEX and lead tracking sheet, with
recommendation to serve preservation letters.  
ICE Protest scheduled on Social Media for 20 June @ 11am: 401 Pine Street, Seattle, WA 98101. 
Auburn – NSTR 
Northwest RAs – NSTR 
Tacoma RA – Tweets in the overnight referencing targeting a Walmart in Tacoma for possible looting with tweet stating “we needTacoma RA – Tweets in the overnight referencing targeting a Walmart in Tacoma for possible looting with tweet stating “we need
them snacks if you get my drift.” 
Olympia RA - 13 people arrested in Olympia for the rioting. 
One of our DT sources down here provided this website, https://calltoactionlibertybell.com/ . It looks like they are trying to
create a calling tree for calls to action, it this case it’s an anti-government group, but seems like it could be used by any groups
trying to avoid social media detection. Just a heads up in case it’s something you haven’t seen before. 
Poulsbo RA – NSTR. 
Vancouver RA – NSTR. 
 STATUS OF SPECIAL TEAMS 
SWAT: SWAT will work 3pm to 12am full team in support of I-Teams. 
CMT: Command Post has been established in Seattle on the 12th floor and will run through the night. Presence will be reevaluated
based on activity level. 
ERT: Standby. 
Aviation: Aviation asset is on the ground. 
ANY CURRENT THREATS OR DAMAGE TO FBI SPACES IN WA?: All FBI employees are accounted for and spaces remain secured. HQSANY CURRENT THREATS OR DAMAGE TO FBI SPACES IN WA?: All FBI employees are accounted for and spaces remain secured. HQS
City garage has been locked down; please call before trying to enter. You may not be admitted depending on status of the
situation. Note: One FBI SA was assaulted/punched in the face, sustaining a broken nose during an approved surveillance
operation. This occurred approximately 2130 on 01 June. SA was treated for injuries and is resting at home.  
ANY SPECIFIC AND ARTICULABLE THREATS TO AOR AT THIS TIME?: None reported. ANY SPECIFIC AND ARTICULABLE THREATS TO AOR AT THIS TIME?: None reported. 
ANY TTL GUARDIANS EMERGED SINCE LAST UPDATE?: None noted. ANY TTL GUARDIANS EMERGED SINCE LAST UPDATE?: None noted. 
ANY CHANGES TO SECURITY OF FEDERAL FACILITIES IN OUR AOR?: None noted. ANY CHANGES TO SECURITY OF FEDERAL FACILITIES IN OUR AOR?: None noted. 
CURRENT HOTSPOTS FOR SITUATIONAL AWARENESS (online or physical)?: No hot spots as of the time of this report. CURRENT HOTSPOTS FOR SITUATIONAL AWARENESS (online or physical)?: No hot spots as of the time of this report. 

Shannon S. M. Blood
Staff Operations Specialist
FBI Seattle
sblood@fbi.gov
cell/206.327.1227
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